Originator:  Dan Pelcher/dpelcher Page 1 of 5 Date Issued: 3/25/08
Q-160.doc  Date Revised:  3/25/08
Single/Dual to Dual/Single Alternator Conversion
Models Affected: 2008 Model Year F250/350/450/550.
Description
To add or remove the secondary alternator or upgrade the primary/secondary alternator, the ECM must be
configured properly at a Ford Dealer per Special Service Message (SSM) 19746.  It is important to configure the
ECM with any alternator upgrades or downgrades for the smart charging strategy to select the correct torque loss

Diagnostic Tool Support (product detail in left hand navigation menu):
Tools & Equipment (how to order):
Up-fitters will be asked to call 1-800-ROTUNDA Option #1 to order the kits.  Another option is through the Ford
Fleet website, www.fleet.ford.com, if they have a FIN Code.
Once the service laptop has been obtained, and IDS installed, the following are the basic steps to configure the
ECM for a removed secondary alternator.
1. Ensure that the IDS is updated to B48.11 Database
4. Select "Secondary Generator –(PCM) = No
Secondary Alternator"
2. Select "Programmable Parameters" in the IDS Toolbox 5. Then push "Tick"
3. Select "Tire Size/Axle Ratio" 6. Verify and/or clear any DTCs
QVM Bulletin: Q-160 Date: March 25, 2008
SVE BULLETIN
SPECIAL VEHICLE ENGINEERING – BODY BUILDERS ADVISORY SERVICE
Toll-free:  (877) 840-4338 E-Mail: bbasqa@ford.com (preferred)
 Website: www.fleet.ford.com/truckbbas
mailto: bbasqa@ford.com
Originator:  Dan Pelcher/dpelcher Page 2 of 5 Date Issued: 3/25/08
Q-160.doc  Date Revised:  3/25/08
Figure 1:   Dual Heavy Duty Alternators
Originator:  Dan Pelcher/dpelcher Page 3 of 5 Date Issued: 3/25/08
Q-160.doc  Date Revised:  3/25/08
EN QL - 6.4L Diesel V8 Twin Turbo
HUA CA - Dual Heavy Duty Alternators
Catalog Parts Records
CMDTY
S
F
X
NAME MY
EFF IN /EFF
OUT
SERVICE PART/PARTNER
PART
PFC &
MFC SPEC & APP
Q
T
Y
O
S
I
10153   Bracket
7C3410153AA 08/ N>18-Dec-2006 7C3Z-10153-AA
Motorcraft(GY1563)
    1
10346 A Alternator Assy
7C3T10300CA 08/ N>18-Dec-2006 7C3Z-10346-CA
Motorcraft(GL915)
  Motorcraft
Secondary
New
120 Amp
Warranty Eligible
1
RM7C3T10300CA 08/ N>18-Dec-2006 7C3Z-10346-CARM1
Motorcraft(GL915RM)
  Motorcraft
Secondary
120 Amp
Remanufactured
Warranty Eligible
1
10346 B Alternator Assy
7C3T10300EE 08/ N>18-Dec-2006 7C3Z-10346-EA
Motorcraft(GL917)
  Motorcraft
Primary
New
200 Amp